

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10406 OF 2026



Between:

Kandula Daniyelu, S/o Ananda Rao, Age 54 years, R/o Ambedkarnagar,
Uppugunduru village N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238
2. The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, AP Head Quarters, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. - 522503
3. The Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District, Ongole.523002
4. The Collector, and District Magistrate, Guntur District, Guntur. 522004
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District.523001
6. The Tahsildar, Naguluppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam District.523183
7. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District. - 523002
8. The Station House Officer, Naguluppalapadu Police Station 523183

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any appropriate Writ, order or Direction

preferably a Writ in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the high-handed action of the Respondents Nos.2, 3, 7 and 8, in failing to complete the investigation and file a Charge Sheet in Cr.No.08/2025 on the file of Naguluppalapadu Police Station, Prakasam District, registered for the heinous offences under Sections 108, 318(4), 351 (2) R/w 3(5) of BNS and Sections 3(1)(r), 3(1)(s), 3(2)(va), and 3(2)(v) of the SC/ST (POA) Act, even after a lapse of 14 months from the date of registration of FIR, as being illegal, arbitrary, and in gross violation of Rule 7(2) of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995, and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently to direct the Respondents to complete the investigation and file a Charge Sheet in Cr.No.08/2025 on the file of Naguluppalapadu Police Station, Prakasam District forthwith to release the full compensation amount along with all applicable rehabilitation benefits to the Petitioners family in pursuant to G.O.Ms.No.95, Department of Social Welfare (CV.POA) Dated 29.08.2016;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.4 to immediately release 50% of the sanctioned relief amount i.e., Rs.4,12,500/- in accordance with S.No.45 of G.O.Ms.No.95, Social Welfare (CV.POA) Department, dated 29.08.2016 without further delay or insistence, pending disposal of WP.No.10406 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to complete the investigation and file charge sheet in Cr.No.08/2025 on the file of

Naguluppalapadu Police Station, Prakasam District, pending disposal of WP.No.10406 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Arun Showri.G, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Home for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, 7 & 8, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

At the request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, for getting instructions, list on 29.04.2026 in the 'Motion List'.

In the meanwhile, the Investigating Officer is directed to expedite the process of investigation.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Home, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238 (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The Director General of Police, Andhra Pradesh, AP Head Quarters, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. - 522503
3. The Superintendent of Police, Prakasam District, Ongole.523002
4. The Collector, and District Magistrate, Guntur District, Guntur. 522004
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District.523001
6. The Tahsildar, Naguluppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam District.523183
7. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Ongole, Prakasam District. - 523002

8. The Station House Officer, Naguluppalapadu Police Station 52318
(Addressee Nos.2 to 8 by **RPAD**)
9. One CC to Sri. Arun Showri.G, Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR,J

DATED:22/04/2026

LIST ON 29.04.2026 IN THE MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP.No.10406 of 2026

DIRECTION

