



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3521]

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10406/2026

Between:

1. KANDULA DANIELU, S/O ANANDA RAO, AGE 54 YEARS, R/O
AMBEDKARNAGAR, UPPUGUNDURU VILLAGE N.G.PADU
MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOME,
SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
522238
2. THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, ANDHRA PRADESH, AP
HEAD QUARTERS, MANGALAGIRI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. - 522503
3. THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, PRAKASAM DISTRICT,
ONGOLE. 523002
4. THE COLLECTOR, AND DISTRICT MAGISTRATE, GUNTUR
DISTRICT, GUNTUR. 522004
5. THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, ONGOLE, PRAKASAM
DISTRICT. 523001

6.THE TAHSILDAR, NAGULUPPALAPADU MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.523183

7.THE SUB DIVISIONAL POLICE OFFICER, ONGOLE, PRAKASAM DISTRICT. -523002

8.THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, NAGULUPPALAPADU POLICE STATION 523183

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.ARUN SHOWRI G

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The Writ Petition has been filed for the following relief:

“...to issue any appropriate Writ, order or Direction preferably a Writ in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the high-handed action of the Respondents Nos.2, 3, 7 and 8, in failing to complete the investigation and file a Charge Sheet in Cr.No.08/2025 on the file of Naguluppapadu Police Station, Prakasam District, registered for the heinous offences under Sections 108, 318(4), 351 (2) R/w 3(5) of BNS and Sections 3(1)(r), 3(1)(s), 3(2)(va), and 3(2)(v) of the SC/ST (POA) Act, even after a lapse of 14 months from the date of registration of FIR, as being illegal, arbitrary, and in gross violation of Rule 7(2) of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995, and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently to direct the Respondents to complete the investigation and file a Charge Sheet in Cr.No.08/2025 on the file of Naguluppapadu Police Station, Prakasam District forthwith to release the full compensation amount along with all applicable rehabilitation benefits to the Petitioners family in pursuant to G.O.Ms.No.95, Department of Social Welfare (CV.POA) Dated 29.08.2016...”

2. Heard the learned counsel for Petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader.
3. Mr. G. Arun Showri, learned counsel for the Petitioner, submits that the police are not conducting the investigation properly, nor expediting the filing of appropriate proceedings before the Jurisdictional Magistrate.
4. Sri P. Ajay Babu, learned Assistant Government Pleader, on written instructions, submits that the investigation is at the verge of completion.
5. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, Respondent No.7 is directed to expedite the process and file appropriate proceedings before the jurisdictional Magistrate in accordance with law.
6. In the result, the Writ Petition is disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall stand closed.

DR. Y. LAKSHMANA RAO, J

Date: 01.05.2026
PRA

135

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 10406 of 2026

Date: 01.05.2026
PRA